

**Interim Condensed  
Consolidated Financial  
Statements**

For the three months ended  
31 March 2013

**The Saudi British Bank**

**SABB**  **ساب**

# The Saudi British Bank

## INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	<b>31 March 2013 Unaudited SAR' 000</b>	31 December 2012 Audited SAR' 000	31 March 2012 Unaudited SAR' 000
<b>ASSETS</b>	<b>Notes</b>		
Cash and balances with SAMA		15,255,777	20,403,864
Due from banks and other financial institutions		4,789,970	8,091,410
Investments, net	4	32,421,613	27,587,185
Loans and advances, net	5	101,182,857	96,098,306
Investment in associates	6	644,618	612,232
Property and equipment, net		609,309	604,509
Other assets		3,885,041	3,254,831
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>158,789,185</b>	<b>156,652,337</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Due to banks and other financial institutions		4,990,850	5,931,850
Customers' deposits	7	122,074,426	120,433,716
Debt securities in issue		4,499,591	4,505,780
Borrowings		140,625	140,625
Other liabilities		7,060,887	5,574,859
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>138,766,379</b>	<b>136,586,830</b>
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>			
Share capital		10,000,000	10,000,000
Statutory reserve		6,991,051	6,991,051
Other reserves		5,218	(4,220)
Retained earnings		3,026,537	2,078,676
Proposed dividends		-	1,000,000
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>		<b>20,022,806</b>	<b>20,065,507</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>		<b>158,789,185</b>	<b>156,652,337</b>

The accompanying notes 1 to 14 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

# The Saudi British Bank

## INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the three months ended 31 March

Unaudited

	Notes	2013 SAR' 000	2012 SAR' 000
Special commission income		1,022,623	917,673
Special commission expense		137,389	142,639
<b>Net special commission income</b>		<b>885,234</b>	<b>775,034</b>
Fees and commission income, net		363,757	312,714
Exchange income, net		96,410	45,616
Income from FVIS financial instruments, net		7,500	-
Trading income, net		58,431	101,527
Gains on non-trading investments, net		24,851	-
Other operating income		1,368	149
<b>Total operating income</b>		<b>1,437,551</b>	<b>1,235,040</b>
Salaries and employee related expenses		262,004	243,658
Rent and premises related expenses		23,367	22,820
Depreciation		21,967	23,728
Other general and administrative expenses		110,164	94,772
Provision for credit losses, net		35,918	36,623
Impairment (reversal of impairment) of other financial assets		68,656	(164)
<b>Total operating expenses</b>		<b>522,076</b>	<b>421,437</b>
<b>Net income from operating activities</b>		<b>915,475</b>	<b>813,603</b>
Share in earnings of associates, net	6	32,386	40,583
<b>Net income for the period</b>		<b>947,861</b>	<b>854,186</b>
<b>Basic and diluted earnings per share for the period (in SAR)</b>	12	<b>0.95</b>	<b>0.85</b>

The accompanying notes 1 to 14 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Saudi British Bank

**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

For the three months ended 31 March

Unaudited

	<b>2013</b>	2012
	<b>SAR' 000</b>	SAR' 000
<b>Net income for the period</b>	<b>947,861</b>	854,186
<b>Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to statement of income in subsequent period</b>		
Available for sale financial assets		
- Net change in fair value	<b>(39,675)</b>	226,214
- Transfer to interim consolidated statement of income	<b>45,149</b>	-
Cash flow hedges		
- Net change in fair value	<b>4,159</b>	831
- Transfer to interim consolidated statement of income	<b>(195)</b>	(2,140)
	<b>9,438</b>	224,905
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>957,299</b>	1,079,091

The accompanying notes 1 to 14 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

# The Saudi British Bank

## INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

For the three months ended 31 March

Unaudited

	Share capital SAR '000	Statutory reserve SAR '000	Other reserves SAR '000	Retained earnings SAR '000	Proposed dividends SAR '000	Total SAR '000
<b>2013</b>						
Balance at beginning of the period	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>6,991,051</u>	<u>(4,220)</u>	<u>2,078,676</u>	<u>1,000,000</u>	<u>20,065,507</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period						
Net income for the period	-	-	-	947,861	-	947,861
Net changes in fair value of cash flow hedges	-	-	4,159	-	-	4,159
Net changes in fair value of available for sale investments	-	-	(39,675)	-	-	(39,675)
Transfer to interim consolidated statement of income	-	-	44,954	-	-	44,954
	-	-	9,438	947,861	-	957,299
2012 final dividend paid	-	-	-	-	(1,000,000)	(1,000,000)
Balance at end of the period	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>6,991,051</u>	<u>5,218</u>	<u>3,026,537</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>20,022,806</u>
<b>2012</b>						
Balance at beginning of the period	<u>7,500,000</u>	<u>6,180,972</u>	<u>(225,710)</u>	<u>3,148,439</u>	<u>562,500</u>	<u>17,166,201</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period						
Net income for the period	-	-	-	854,186	-	854,186
Net changes in fair value of cash flow hedges	-	-	831	-	-	831
Net changes in fair value of available for sale investments	-	-	226,214	-	-	226,214
Transfer to interim consolidated statement of income	-	-	(2,140)	-	-	(2,140)
	-	-	224,905	854,186	-	1,079,091
Bonus share issued	2,500,000	-	-	(2,500,000)	-	-
2011 final dividend paid	-	-	-	-	(562,500)	(562,500)
Balance at end of the period	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>6,180,972</u>	<u>(805)</u>	<u>1,502,625</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>17,682,792</u>

The accompanying notes 1 to 14 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

# The Saudi British Bank

## INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the three months ended 31 March

Unaudited

	<u>Notes</u>	<b>2013</b> <b>SAR' 000</b>	2012 SAR' 000
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
<b>Net income for the period</b>		<b>947,861</b>	854,186
<b>Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from (used in) operating activities:</b>			
Amortisation of premium (accretion of discounts) on non trading investments, net		<b>7,891</b>	831
Depreciation		<b>21,967</b>	23,728
Gains on non-trading investments, net		<b>(24,851)</b>	-
Share in earnings from associates, net		<b>(32,386)</b>	(40,583)
Provision for credit losses, net		<b>35,918</b>	36,623
Gains on disposal of property and equipment , net		<b>(73)</b>	-
Impairment (reversal of impairment) of other financial assets		<b>68,656</b>	(164)
Change in carrying value of debt securities in issue		<b>(6,189)</b>	2,819
		<b>1,018,794</b>	877,440
<b>Net (increase) decrease in operating assets:</b>			
Statutory deposit with SAMA		<b>(9,014)</b>	(368,881)
Investments held for trading		<b>3,901</b>	(6)
Loans and advances		<b>(5,120,469)</b>	(6,415,702)
Other assets		<b>(630,210)</b>	395,687
<b>Net increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:</b>			
Due to banks and other financial institutions		<b>(941,000)</b>	(1,864,743)
Customers' deposits		<b>1,640,710</b>	6,040,654
Other liabilities		<b>1,486,651</b>	194,582
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>		<b>(2,550,637)</b>	(1,140,969)
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Proceeds from sale of and maturities of non-trading investments		<b>4,895,784</b>	5,029,911
Purchase of non-trading investments		<b>(9,776,371)</b>	(6,202,585)
Purchase of property and equipment		<b>(26,769)</b>	(18,306)
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment		<b>75</b>	-
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>		<b>(4,907,281)</b>	(1,190,980)
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Debt securities in issue		-	500,000
Dividends paid		<b>(1,000,623)</b>	(562,313)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>		<b>(1,000,623)</b>	(62,313)
<b>Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>(8,458,541)</b>	(2,394,262)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period</b>		<b>21,592,923</b>	20,932,974
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>13,134,382</b>	18,538,712
Special commission received during the period		<b>948,996</b>	809,750
Special commission paid during the period		<b>141,993</b>	132,121
<b><u>Supplemental non cash information</u></b>			
Other comprehensive income		<b>9,438</b>	224,905

The accompanying notes 1 to 14 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

### 1. General

The Saudi British Bank (SABB) is a Saudi Joint Stock Company and was established by Royal Decree No. M/4 dated 12 Safar 1398H (21 January 1978). SABB formally commenced business on 26 Rajab 1398H (1 July 1978) with the taking over of the operations of The British Bank of the Middle East in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. SABB operates under Commercial Registration No. 1010025779 dated 22 Dhul Qadah 1399H (13 October 1979) as a commercial bank through a network of 79 branches (March 2012: 80) in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. SABB employed 3,041 staff as at 31 March 2013 (2012: 3,071). The address of SABB's head office is as follows:

The Saudi British Bank  
P.O. Box 9084  
Riyadh 11413  
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

SABB's objectives are to provide a range of banking services. SABB also provides Shariah approved products, which are approved and supervised by an independent Shariah Board established by SABB.

SABB has 100% (2011:100%) ownership interest in a subsidiary, SABB Securities Limited, a Saudi limited liability company formed in accordance with Capital Market Authority's Resolution No. 2007-35-7 dated 10 Jumada II 1428H (25 June 2007) and registered in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia under Commercial Registration No. 1010235982 dated 8 Rajab 1428H (22 July 2007). Effective 1 July 2011 the assets and liabilities of the subsidiary have been transferred to HSBC Saudi Arabia Limited, an associate company of SABB in lieu of additional shares (see note 6). The subsidiary is in the process of being liquidated. The principal activities of the subsidiary were to engage in the business of custody and dealing as an agent excluding underwriting.

SABB has 100% (2011 : 100 %) ownership interest in a subsidiary, SABB Insurance Agency, a Limited Liability Company registered in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia under commercial registration No. 1010235187 dated 18 Jumada II 1428H (3 July 2007). SABB has 98% direct and 2% indirect ownership interest in its subsidiary (the indirect ownership is held via a subsidiary registered in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia). The principal activity of the subsidiary is to act as a sole insurance agent for SABB Takaful Company (an associate company- see note 6) within the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia as per the agreement between the subsidiary and the associate. However, the articles of association of the subsidiary do not restrict the subsidiary from acting as an agent to any other insurance company in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

SABB has 100% (2011:100 %) ownership interest in a subsidiary, Arabian Real Estate Company Limited, a limited liability company registered in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia under commercial registration No. 1010188350 dated 12 Jumada I 1424H (12 July 2003). SABB has 99% direct and 1% indirect ownership interest in its subsidiary (the indirect ownership is held via a subsidiary registered in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia). The subsidiary is engaged in the purchase, sale and lease of land and real estate for investment purpose.

### 2. Basis of preparation

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standards for Financial Institutions promulgated by the Saudi Arabian Monetary Agency (SAMA) and International Accounting Standard 34 – Interim Financial Reporting. SABB prepares its interim condensed consolidated financial statements to comply with the Banking Control Law and the Regulations for Companies in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all information and disclosure required in the annual consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012.

The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates. In preparing these condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Bank's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2012.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are expressed in Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR) and are rounded off to the nearest thousands.

## 2(i). Basis of consolidation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of SABB and its subsidiaries, SABB Securities Limited, SABB Insurance Agency and Arabian Real Estate Company Limited (collectively referred to as the “Bank”). The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as that of the Bank, using consistent accounting policies.

Subsidiaries are entities which are controlled by the Bank. The Bank controls an entity (the “investee”) over which the Bank is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Bank and cease to be consolidated from the date on which the control is transferred from the Bank.

Intra-group transactions and balances have been eliminated in preparing interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

## 3. Accounting policies

The accounting policies used in the preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December, 2012 except for the adoption of the following new standards and other amendments to existing standards mentioned below, which has had an insignificant effect/no financial impact on the interim condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Bank on the current period or prior period, and is not expected to have any significant effect in future periods:

### a) New standards

- IFRS 10 Consolidated financial statements: IFRS 10 replaces the requirements previously contained in IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements and SIC-12 Consolidation - Special Purpose Entities. The Standard introduces a single consolidation model for all entities based on control, irrespective of the nature of the investee (i.e. whether an entity is controlled through voting rights of investors or through other contractual arrangements as is common in special purpose entities).
- IFRS 11 Joint arrangements: IFRS 11 replaces IAS 31 Interests in Joint Ventures. Requires a party to a joint arrangement to determine the type of joint arrangement in which it is involved by assessing its rights and obligations and then account for those rights and obligations in accordance with that type of joint arrangement.
- IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities: Requires the extensive disclosure of information that enables users of financial statements to evaluate the nature of, and risks associated with, interests in other entities and the effects of those interests on its financial position, financial performance and cash flows.
- IFRS 13 Fair value measurements: IFRS 13 establishes a single source of guidance under IFRS for all fair value measurements, except for the requirements in case of share based payments, leasing transactions and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair valued. IFRS 13 does not change requirements when the entity is required to use fair value; rather it provides guidance on how to measure the fair value.
- IFRS 13 also requires specific disclosures on fair values, some of which replace existing disclosure requirements in other standards, including IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments: Disclosures. Some of these disclosures are also specifically required for financial instruments by IAS 34.16A(j), thereby affecting the interim condensed consolidated financial statements period.



b) Amendments to existing standards

- Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of financial statements – The amendment revises the way other comprehensive income is presented.
- Amendments to IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosure: Amends the disclosure requirements in IFRS 7 to require information about all recognised financial instruments that are set off in accordance with paragraph 42 of IAS 32 and also require disclosure of information about recognised financial instruments subject to enforceable master netting arrangements and agreements even if they are not set off under IAS 32.
- IAS 19 Employee Benefits – Amendments: The amendments to IAS 19 remove the option to defer the recognition of actuarial gains and losses, i.e., the corridor mechanism. All changes in the value of defined benefit plans will be recognised in profit or loss and other comprehensive income.
- IAS 27 Separate Financial Statements (2011): now only deals with the requirements for separate financial statements, which have been carried over largely unamended from IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements. Requirements for consolidated financial statements are now contained in IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements.
- IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (2011): The majority of these revisions result from the incorporation of Joint ventures into IAS 28 (2011) and the fundamental approach to accounting for equity accounted investments has not changed.
- The IASB has published Annual Improvements to IFRSs: 2009-2011 cycle of improvements that contain amendments to the following standards with consequential amendments to other standards:
  - o IAS 1 – Presentation of financial statements: Comparative information beyond minimum requirements and presentation of the opening statement of financial position and related notes;
  - o IAS 16 – Property, plant and equipment: Classification of servicing equipment;
  - o IAS 32 – Financial instruments presentation: Income tax consequences of distributions
  - o IAS 34 – Interim Financial Reporting: Segment assets and liabilities.

The Bank has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

**4. Investments, net**

Investment securities are classified as follows:

SAR'000	31 March 2013 (Unaudited)	31 December 2012 (Audited)	31 March 2012 (Unaudited)
<b>Investments:</b>			
- Held as FVIS	1,020	4,921	13,478
- Available for sale, net	31,870,782	26,532,390	22,332,519
- Other investments held at amortized cost	549,811	949,863	1,150,815
- Held to maturity	-	100,011	100,228
<b>Total</b>	<b>32,421,613</b>	<b>27,587,185</b>	<b>23,597,040</b>

Investments classified under FVIS are all held for trading.

**5. Loans and advances, net**

Loans and advances are comprised of the following:

SAR'000	31 March 2013 (Unaudited)	31 December 2012 (Audited)	31 March 2012 (Unaudited)
Credit cards	1,850,210	1,767,124	1,641,746
Consumer loans	19,223,896	17,133,422	15,300,220
Commercial loans and overdrafts	80,931,058	78,012,589	74,675,019
Performing loans and advances – gross	102,005,164	96,913,135	91,616,985
Non performing loans and advances, net	1,606,877	1,598,555	1,661,385
<b>Total loans and advances</b>	<b>103,612,041</b>	<b>98,511,690</b>	<b>93,278,370</b>
Provision for credit losses (specific and collective)	(2,429,184)	(2,413,384)	(2,088,004)
<b>Loans and advances, net</b>	<b>101,182,857</b>	<b>96,098,306</b>	<b>91,190,366</b>

**6. Investment in associates**

SAR'000	31 March 2013 (Unaudited)	31 December 2012 (Audited)	31 March 2012 (Unaudited)
<b>HSBC Saudi Arabia Limited</b>			
Balance at beginning of the period	496,237	453,689	453,689
Share of undistributed profit	31,579	106,737	40,963
Dividend received	-	(62,395)	-
Adjustments	-	(1,794)	-
	<b>527,816</b>	<b>496,237</b>	<b>494,652</b>
<b>SABB Takaful</b>			
Balance at beginning of the period	115,995	111,502	111,502
Share of undistributed profit (losses)	807	4,493	(380)
	<b>116,802</b>	<b>115,995</b>	<b>111,122</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>644,618</b>	<b>612,232</b>	<b>605,774</b>

As set out in note 1, SABB Securities Limited is in the process of being liquidated. During 2011 the assets and liabilities of SABB Securities Limited have been transferred to HSBC Saudi Arabia Limited effective 1 July 2011, resulting in an increased shareholding of SABB in HSBC Saudi Arabia Limited from 40% to 51%. The Bank is not consolidating HSBC Saudi Arabia Limited as it does not control HSBC Saudi Arabia Limited.

HSBC Saudi Arabia Limited is involved in investment banking services in addition to being engaged in the business of custody and dealing as an agent excluding underwriting in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

SABB owns 32.5% of the shares of SABB Takaful, a Saudi Joint Stock Company. SABB Takaful carries out Shariah compliant insurance activities and offers family and general Takaful products.

7. Customers' deposits

SAR'000	31 March 2013 (Unaudited)	31 December 2012 (Audited)	31 March 2012 (Unaudited)
Demand	69,640,292	63,417,449	57,769,237
Savings	6,461,984	6,096,869	5,688,724
Time	43,738,442	49,526,952	46,954,034
Other	2,233,708	1,392,446	1,205,201
<b>Total</b>	<b>122,074,426</b>	<b>120,433,716</b>	<b>111,617,196</b>

8. Derivatives

The table below sets out the positive and negative fair values of derivative financial instruments together with their notional amounts. The notional amounts, which provide an indication of the volumes of the transactions outstanding at the end of the period, do not necessarily reflect the amounts of future cash flows involved. These notional amounts, therefore, are neither indicative of the Bank's exposure to credit risk, which is generally limited to the positive fair value of the derivatives, nor market risk.

SAR'000	31 March 2013 (Unaudited)			31 December 2012 (Audited)			31 March 2012 (Unaudited)		
	Positive fair value	Negative fair value	Notional amount	Positive fair value	Negative fair value	Notional amount	Positive fair value	Negative fair value	Notional amount
<b>Derivatives held for trading:</b>									
Special commission rate swaps	980,487	(809,456)	52,009,551	1,024,433	(916,708)	47,681,937	1,107,032	(1,005,519)	50,152,252
Special commission rate futures and options	31,600	(31,600)	5,495,973	35,381	(35,381)	5,495,972	54,224	(54,224)	4,458,302
Spot and forward foreign exchange contracts	42,060	(35,305)	26,694,145	32,419	(23,455)	24,692,588	47,886	(47,725)	30,408,601
Currency options	588,626	(588,626)	55,642,753	750,414	(750,414)	37,052,768	714,887	(714,887)	33,183,268
Others	63,132	(63,132)	1,365,000	57,368	(57,368)	1,388,576	71,761	(71,761)	1,365,000
<b>Derivatives held as fair value hedges:</b>									
Special commission rate swaps	55,017	(45,924)	4,300,708	62,616	(55,104)	4,407,851	42,851	(60,475)	4,676,254
<b>Derivatives held as cash flow hedges:</b>									
Special commission rate swaps	-	(5,426)	1,250,000	-	(9,585)	1,250,000	844	(26,002)	1,593,750
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,760,922</b>	<b>(1,579,469)</b>	<b>146,758,130</b>	<b>1,962,631</b>	<b>(1,848,015)</b>	<b>121,969,692</b>	<b>2,039,485</b>	<b>(1,980,593)</b>	<b>125,837,427</b>

## 9. Credit related commitments and contingencies

The Bank's credit related commitments and contingencies are as follows:

SAR'000	31 March 2013 (Unaudited)	31 December 2012 (Audited)	31 March 2012 (Unaudited)
Letters of credit	21,971,203	15,813,888	16,537,274
Letters of guarantee	52,869,979	50,651,881	41,803,325
Acceptances	3,496,985	3,346,625	3,051,336
Irrevocable commitments to extend credit	1,862,896	1,790,491	1,587,891
<b>Total</b>	<b>80,201,063</b>	<b>71,602,885</b>	<b>62,979,826</b>

## 10. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents included in the interim consolidated statement of cash flows comprise the following:

SAR'000	31 March 2013 (Unaudited)	31 December 2012 (Audited)	31 March 2012 (Unaudited)
Cash and balances with SAMA excluding statutory deposit	8,344,412	13,501,513	9,470,175
Due from banks and other financial institutions with an original maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition.	4,789,970	8,091,410	9,068,537
<b>Total</b>	<b>13,134,382</b>	<b>21,592,923</b>	<b>18,538,712</b>

## 11. Segment information

Operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Bank that are regularly reviewed by the Bank's management in its function as chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segments and to assess its performance. All operating segments used by the Bank meet the definition of reportable segments under IFRS 8.

Transactions between the operating segments are on normal commercial terms and conditions. There are no material items of income or expense between the operating segments. Revenue from external parties reported to operating chief decision maker is measured in a manner consistent with that in the interim consolidated statement of income. Operating segment assets and liabilities comprise operating assets and liabilities, being the majority of the balance.

There have been no changes to the basis of segmentation or the measurement basis for the operating segment profit or loss since 31 December 2012.

The Bank is organised into the following main operating segments:

**Retail Banking** – which caters mainly to the banking requirements of personal and private banking customers.

**Corporate Banking** – which caters mainly to the banking requirements of commercial and corporate banking customers.

**Treasury** – which manages the Bank's liquidity, currency and special commission rate risks. It is also responsible for funding the Bank's operations and for managing the Bank's investment portfolio and financial position.

**Others** – includes activities of SABB Securities Limited and investment in associates

The Bank's total assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2013 and 2012, their total operating income and expenses, and the net income for the three-month periods then ended, by operating segment, are as follows:

**31 March 2013**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**SAR' 000**

	<b>Retail Banking</b>	<b>Corporate Banking</b>	<b>Treasury</b>	<b>Others</b>	<b>Total</b>
Total assets	<b>30,089,284</b>	<b>74,430,995</b>	<b>53,624,288</b>	<b>644,618</b>	<b>158,789,185</b>
Total liabilities	<b>54,488,786</b>	<b>60,778,494</b>	<b>23,499,099</b>	-	<b>138,766,379</b>
Total operating income	<b>449,732</b>	<b>669,416</b>	<b>318,403</b>	-	<b>1,437,551</b>
Total operating expenses	<b>270,075</b>	<b>215,246</b>	<b>36,755</b>	-	<b>522,076</b>
Share in earnings of associates, net	-	-	-	<b>32,386</b>	<b>32,386</b>
Net income for the period	<b>179,657</b>	<b>454,170</b>	<b>281,648</b>	<b>32,386</b>	<b>947,861</b>
Credit losses and impairment provision (reversal), net	<b>24,800</b>	<b>74,241</b>	<b>5,533</b>	-	<b>104,574</b>

**31 March 2012**  
**(Unaudited)**  
**SAR' 000**

	<b>Retail Banking</b>	<b>Corporate Banking</b>	<b>Treasury</b>	<b>Others</b>	<b>Total</b>
Total assets	23,136,135	70,024,363	50,281,323	605,774	144,047,595
Total liabilities	44,932,538	57,067,341	24,364,924	-	126,364,803
Total operating income	381,970	584,900	268,170	-	1,235,040
Total operating expenses	254,264	137,956	29,217	-	421,437
Share in earnings of associates, net	-	-	-	40,583	40,583
Net income for the period	127,706	446,944	238,953	40,583	854,186
Credit losses and impairment provision (reversal), net	35,617	1,006	(164)	-	36,459

**12. Earnings per share**

Basic and fully diluted earnings per share for the period ended 31 March 2013 and 2012 is calculated by dividing the net income for the period attributable to the equity holders by 1,000 million shares.

### 13. Capital adequacy

The Bank's objectives when managing capital are, to comply with the capital requirements set by SAMA; to safeguard the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern; and to maintain a strong capital base.

Capital adequacy and the use of regulatory capital are monitored regularly by the Bank's management. SAMA requires the Bank to hold the minimum level of the regulatory capital and to maintain a ratio of total regulatory capital to the risk-weighted assets at or above the agreed minimum of 8%.

The Bank monitors the adequacy of its capital using the methodology and ratios established by SAMA. These ratios measure capital adequacy by comparing the Bank's eligible capital with its assets, commitments and contingencies, and notional amount of derivatives at a weighted amount to reflect their relative risk.

	<b>31 March 2013</b>	31 December 2012	31 March 2012
	<b>SAR'000</b>	SAR'000	SAR'000
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	(Audited)	(Unaudited)
<b>Risk Weighted Assets (RWA)</b>			
Credit Risk RWA	<b>136,445,766</b>	126,036,229	115,712,803
Operational Risk RWA	<b>10,178,048</b>	10,004,373	9,868,114
Market Risk RWA	<b>2,100,363</b>	1,829,900	1,424,725
<b>Total RWA</b>	<b>148,724,177</b>	137,870,502	127,005,642
<b>Tier I Capital</b>	<b>20,001,240</b>	16,531,191	16,651,167
<b>Tier II Capital</b>	<b>1,830,052</b>	5,100,494	2,664,631
<b>Total I &amp; II Capital</b>	<b>21,831,292</b>	21,631,685	19,315,798
<b>Capital Adequacy Ratio %</b>			
<b>Tier I ratio</b>	<b>13.45%</b>	11.99%	13.11%
<b>Tier I + Tier II ratio</b>	<b>14.68%</b>	15.69%	15.21%

The amounts and ratios disclosed above for 31 March 2013 have been calculated based on Basel III, whereas, comparative information has been calculated based on Basel II.

### 14. Fair values of financial instruments

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal (or the most advantageous) market between market participants at the measurement date under current market conditions regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. Consequently, differences can arise between the carrying values and fair value estimates.

The fair values of recognised financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values, except for loans and advances and customer deposits.

It is not practicable to determine the fair value of loans and advances, customer deposits with sufficient reliability except as disclosed below.

**Determination of fair value and fair value hierarchy**

The Bank uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments:

Level 1: quoted prices in active markets for the same instrument (i.e., without modification or repacking):

Level 2: quoted prices in active markets for similar assets and liabilities or other valuation techniques for which all significant inputs are based on observable market data: and

Level 3: valuation techniques for which any significant input is not based on observable market data.

SAR' 000	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>31 March 2013</b>				
<b><u>Financial assets</u></b>				
Derivative financial instruments	-	1,760,922	-	1,760,922
Financial assets held as FVIS	1,020	-	-	1,020
Financial investments available for sale	10,388,404	21,400,597	72,408	31,861,409
Loans and advances – Fair value hedged	-	874,872	-	874,872
<b>Total</b>	<b>10,389,424</b>	<b>24,036,391</b>	<b>72,408</b>	<b>34,498,223</b>
<b><u>Financial Liabilities</u></b>				
Derivative financial instruments	-	1,579,469	-	1,579,469
Debt securities in issue- Fair value hedged	2,294,591	-	-	2,294,591
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,294,591</b>	<b>1,579,469</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,874,060</b>

Derivatives classified as Level 2 comprise over the counter special commission rate swaps, special commission rate futures and options, spot and forward foreign exchange contracts, currency options and other derivative financial instruments. These derivatives are fair valued using the bank's proprietary valuation models that are based on discounted cash flow techniques. The data inputs to these models are based on observable market parameters relevant to the markets in which they are traded and are sourced from widely used market data service providers.

Available for sale investments classified as Level 2 include plain vanilla bonds for which market quotes are not available. These are fair valued using simple discounted cash flow techniques that use observable market data inputs for yield curves and credit spreads.

Available for sale investments classified as Level 3 include Private Equity Funds, the fair value of which is determined based on the fund's latest reported net assets value (NAV) as at the balance sheet date. The movement in the fair value of Level 3 financial instruments was immaterial during the quarter.